Global energy supply investment vs. energy supply banking in 2021-22

Bank financing volumes for energy supply diverged
from real-economy capital investment in 2022

Source: Bloomberg LP, BloombergNEF, IEA, Urgewald, Rainforest Action Network, IJGlobal. Note: All numbers adjusted for

inflation and reported in $2022. ‘Refinancing only’ refers to debt/project finance deals earmarked solely for refinancing.

Low-carbon,
0.9

Low-carbon,
1.0

Fossil fuels,
0.9

Fossil fuels,
1.0

Low-carbon,
0.8

Low-carbon,
0.6

Refinancing only, 0.1
Refinancing only, 0.1

Fossil fuels,
0.9 Fossil fuels,

0.8

Refinancing only, 0.3

Refinancing only, 0.2

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2021 2022

$ trillion (2022)

$1.8 tn

$2.0 tn $2.0 tn

$1.7 tn

0.96 0.75 1.00 0.73

Ratio, low-
carbon to

fossil fuels

2022

Bank
financing

Bank
financing

Capital
investment

Capital
investment

2021

Financing the real economy transition

12 December 2023

North America, -$50
billion

China, $20 billion

Europe, -$33 billion

Asia Pacific (ex.
China), -$24 billion

North America, -$39
billion

China, -$5 billion

Europe, -$56 billion

Asia Pacific (ex.
China), -$31 billion

R² = 0.8848

R² = 0.8946

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

-50% 0% 50% 100% 150% 200% 250% 300%

Relative change in 10-year bond yields

Change in financing

Fossil fuels Low-carbon

Energy financing is sensitive to
changes in borrowing rates

Source: Bloomberg LP, BloombergNEF. Note: The bubble sizes and labels refer to the absolute annual change in financing from 2021 to 2022.

Changes tracked represent the percentage difference (not percentage points) in average monthly 10 year sovereign bond yields from 2021 to

2022 and the total change in financing tracked for energy supply purposes from 2021 to 2022.

Relative change in regional government bonds vs. regional financing change

Change in

financing =

$30 billion

Regional differences reveal the sensitivity of financing to interest rates

● The level of finance raised on capital markets or through direct lending is

sensitive to changes in the cost of borrowing.

● Globally, interest rates rose steeply from 2021 to 2022, spurred by central

bank responses to increases in global inflation. China is the notable

exception, where borrowing rates fell.

● Low-carbon energy supply and fossil-fuel financing saw similar sensitivity

to interest rates.